In accordance with applicable accounting literature, a change to eliminate a previously existing reporting lag is considered a change in accounting
principle. Changes in accounting principles are to be reported through retrospective application of the new principle to all prior financial statement periods
presented. Accordingly, the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements for the interim periods of fiscal year 2019 were adjusted in the third
quarter of 2019 to reflect the period specific effects of eliminating the three-month reporting lag. The elimination of the three-month reporting lag did not
impact total operating, investing or financing cash flows for any period presented.

11

Table of Contents

CANNAE HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) — continued

The elimination of the three-month reporting lag for our equity investment in Dun & Bradstreet resulted in the adjustments for the periods indicated
below (in millions, except per share amounts).

 Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2019 June 30, 2019

As Reported As Adjusted Difference As Reported As Adjusted Difference
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Income tax expense (benefit) $ 8.5  $ 5.9  $ (2.6)  $ 3.7  $ (1.3)  $ (5.0)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates (22.4)  (21.1)  1.3  (19.5)  (42.5)  (23.0)
Net earnings (loss) 15.0  18.9  3.9  17.0  (1.0)  (18.0)

Net earnings attributable to Cannae Holdings $ 19.5  $ 23.4  $ 3.9  $ 24.6  $ 6.6  $ (18.0)

Per Share Data:
Basic

Basic earnings per share attributable to Cannae Holdings
common shareholders $ 0.27  $ 0.33  $ 0.06  $ 0.34  $ 0.09  $ (0.25)

Diluted
Diluted earnings per share attributable to Cannae
Holdings common shareholders $ 0.27  $ 0.33  $ 0.06  $ 0.34  $ 0.09  $ (0.25)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Earnings
Net earnings (loss) $ 15.0  $ 18.9  $ 3.9  $ 17.0  $ (1.0)  $ (18.0)
Unrealized gain relating to investments in unconsolidated
affiliates 5.3  2.3  (3.0)  11.5  8.2  (3.3)
Comprehensive earnings attributable to Cannae Holdings,
Inc. $ 29.0  $ 29.9  $ 0.9  $ 40.7  $ 19.4  $ (21.3)

Note B — Leases

We are party to operating lease arrangements primarily for leased real estate for restaurants and office space. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
related to operating leases are recorded at commencement when we are party to a contract that conveys the right for the Company to control an asset for a
specified period of time. We are not a party to any material contracts that are to be considered finance leases. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities related
to operating leases are recorded as Lease assets and Lease liabilities, respectively, on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2020 and